Recent Advances in Chirally-Coupled
Core Fibers
Mingheng Yuan1,2, Yuan Sui1,2, Zhenao Bai1* and Zhongwei Fan1,2*
1Aerospace Information Research Institute, Chinese Academic of Sciences, Beijing, China, 2College of Optoelectronic, University
of Chinese Academic of Science, Beijing, China
To meet the needs of high-power fiber lasers, a new fiber structure called chirally coupled
core (CCC) fiber has attracted the attention of researchers all over the world. CCC fiber
consists of two cores, one of which is a central core distributed along the axial direction,

quantum communication [74]. It is certain that the CCC fiber
has very important significance and broad development
prospects in both scientific research and practical
applications.
AUTHOR CONTRIBUTIONS
MY: Investigation, Writing-original draft preparation. YS:
Investigation. ZB: Conceptualization, Writing-review and
editing. ZF: Conceptualization, Writing-review and editing,
Supervision. All authors have read and agreed to the published
version of the manuscript.
FUNDING
This work was supported by the Guangdong Key Research and
Development Program (2018B090904003).
REFERENCES
1. Zervas MN, Codemard CA. High Power Fiber Lasers: A Review. IEEE J Select
Top Quan Electron. (2014) 20:219–41. doi:10.1109/JSTQE.2014.2321279
2. Wang H, Lin L, Ye X. Status and Development Trend of High Power Slab Laser
Technology. Infrared Laser Eng (2020) 49:20190456. doi:10.3788/irla.2019-
0456
3. Chen H, Bai Z, Yang X, Ding J, Qi Y, Yan B, et al. Enhanced Stimulated

of the Fiber Lasers XV: Technology and Systems; February 2018; San
Francisco, CA, United States. San Francisco, CA, United States: Spie Lase
(2018). p. 105120E. doi:10.1117/2291100
13. Huang Y, Yan P,Wang Z, Tian J, Li D, Xiao Q, et al. 219 kWNarrow Linewidth
FBG-Based MOPA Configuration Fiber Laser. Opt Express (2019) 27:3136.
doi:10.1364/OE.27.003136
14. Wang Y, Wang J, Chang Z, Peng W, Sun Y, Ma Y, et al. Output of 3.08 kW
Narrow Linewidth Linearly Polarized All-Fiber Laser Based on a Simple
MOPA Structure. High Power Laser Part Beams (2020) 32:011006. doi:10.
11884/HPLPB202032.200004
15. Bai Z, Yuan H, Liu Z, Xu P, Gao Q, Williams RJ, et al. Stimulated Brillouin
Scattering Materials, Experimental Design and Applications: A Review. Opt
Mater (2018) 75:626–45. doi:10.1016/j.optmat.2017.10.035
16. Bai Z, Williams RJ, Jasbeer H, Sarang S, Kitzler O, Mckay A, et al. Large
Brightness Enhancement for Quasi-Continuous Beams by diamond Raman
Laser Conversion. Opt Lett (2018) 43:563–6. doi:10.1364/OL.43.000563
17. Fu S, ShiW, Feng Y, Zhang L, Yang Z, Xu S, et al. Review of Recent Progress on
Single-Frequency Fiber Lasers. J Opt Soc Am B (2017) 34:A49–A62. doi:10.
1364/JOSAB.34.000A49
18. Jauregui C, Stihler C, Limpert J. Transverse Mode Instability. Adv Opt Photon
(2020) 12:429–84. doi:10.1364/AOP.385184
19. Jauregui C, Eidam T, Otto H-J, Stutzki F, Jansen F, Limpert J, et al. Physical
Origin of Mode Instabilities in High-Power Fiber Laser Systems. Opt Express
(2012) 20:12912–25. doi:10.1364/OE.20.012912
20. Swan MC, Liu C-H, Guertin D, Jacobsen N, Tankala K, Galvanauskas A. 33μm
Core Effectively Single-Mode Chirally-Coupled-Core Fiber Laser at 1064-nm.
In: Proceeding of the OFC/NFOEC 2008 - 2008 Conference on Optical Fiber
Communication/National Fiber Optic Engineers Conference; February 2008;
San Diego, CA, USA. IEEE (2008). p. 10063691. doi:10.1109/OFC.2008.
4528781
21. Fermann ME. Single-mode Excitation of Multimode Fibers with Ultrashort
Pulses. Opt Lett (1998) 23:52–4. doi:10.1364/ol.23.000052
22. Ma X, Liu CH, Chang G, Galvanauskas A. Angular-momentum Coupled
Optical Waves in Chirally-Coupled-Core Fibers. Opt Express (2011) 19:
26515–28. doi:10.1364/OE.19.026515
23. Nicholson JW, Yablon AD, Ramachandran S, Ghalmi S. Spatially and
Spectrally Resolved Imaging of Modal Content in Large-Mode-Area Fibers.
Opt Express (2008) 16:7233. doi:10.1364/OE.16.007233
24. Ulrich R, Simon A. Polarization Optics of Twisted Single-Mode Fibers. Appl
Opt (1979) 18:2241–51. doi:10.1364/AO.18.002241
25. Gloge D. Weakly Guiding Fibers. Appl Opt (1971) 10:102252–8. doi:10.1364/
ao.10.002252
26. Snitzer E. Cylindrical Dielectric Waveguide Modes. J Opt Soc America (1961)
51:5491–8. doi:10.1364/josa.51.000491

33. Dienerowitz M, Mazilu M, Reece PJ, Krauss TF, Dholakia K. Optical Vortex
Trap for Resonant Confinement of Metal Nanoparticles. Opt Express (2008)
16:4991–9. doi:10.1364/oe.16.004991
34. Gahagan KT, Swartzlander GA. Optical Vortex Trapping of Particles. Opt Lett
(1996) 21:827–9. doi:10.1364/ol.21.000827
35. Allen L, Beijersbergen MW, Spreeuw RJ, Woerdman JP. Orbital Angular
Momentum of Light and the Transformation of Laguerre-Gaussian Laser
Modes. Phys Rev A (1992) 45:8185–9. doi:10.1103/physreva.45.8185
36. Beth RA. Mechanical Detection and Measurement of the Angular Momentum
of Light. Phys Rev A (1936) 50:2115–125. doi:10.1103/physrev.50.115
37. Ma X, Hu IN, Galvanauskas A. Propagation-length Independent SRS
Threshold in Chirally-Coupled-Core Fibers. Opt Express (2011) 19:
22575–81. doi:10.1364/OE.19.022575
38. Liu C-H, Chang G, Litchinitser N, Guertin D, Jacobsen N, Tankala K, et al.
Chirally Coupled Core Fibers at 1550-nm and 1064-nm for Effectively Single-
Mode Core Size Scaling. In: Proceeding of the 2007 Conference on Lasers and
Electro-Optics (CLEO); May 2007; Baltimore, MD, USA. IEEE (2007). doi:10.
1109/CLEO.2007.4452926
39. Koplow JP, Kliner DA, Goldberg L. Single-mode Operation of a Coiled
Multimode Fiber Amplifier. Opt Lett (2000) 25:442–4. doi:10.1364/ol.25.
000442
40. Liu C, Chang G, Litchinitser N, Guertin D, Jacobsen N, Tankala K, et al.
Effectively Single-Mode Chirally-Coupled Core Fiber. In: Proceeding of the
Advanced Solid-State Photonics; January 2007; Vancouver Canada.
Vancouver, Canada: OSA (2007). doi:10.1364/ASSP.2007.ME2
41. Huang S, Zhu C, Liu C, Ma X, Swan C, Galvanauskas A. Power Scaling of CCC
Fiber-Based Lasers. In: Proceeding of the Conference on Lasers and Electro-
Optics/International Quantum Electronics Conference; May–June 2009;
Baltimore, Maryland United States. IEEE (2009). doi:10.1364/cleo.2009.cthgg1
42. Zhu C, Hu IN, Ma X, Galvanauskas A. Single-frequency and Single-Transverse
Mode Yb-Doped CCC Fiber MOPA with Robust Polarization SBS-free 511W
Output. In: Proceeding of the Advanced Solid-State Photonics 2011; February
2011; Istanbul Turkey. Istanbul, Turkey: OSA (2011). doi:10.1364/assp.2011.
amc5
43. Goodno GD, McNaught SJ, Rothenberg JE, McComb TS, Thielen PA,
Wickham MG, et al. Active Phase and Polarization Locking of a 1.4 kW
Fiber Amplifier. Opt Lett (2010) 35:1542–4. doi:10.1364/OL.35.001542
44. Gray S, Liu A, Walton DT, Wang J, Li MJ, Chen X, et al. 502 Watt, Single
Transverse Mode, Narrow Linewidth, Bidirectionally Pumped Yb-
Doped Fiber Amplifier. Opt Express (2007) 15:17044–50. doi:10.1364/
oe.15.017044

crystal Fiber Amplifier. Appl Phys Lett (2006) 89:111119. doi:10.1063/1.
2348742
48. Hu I-N, Ma X, Zhu C, Liu C-H, Sosnowski T, Galvanauskas A. Experimental
Demonstration of SRS Suppression in Chirally-Coupled-Core Fibers. In:
Proceeding of the Advanced Solid-State Photonics 2012; January–February
2012; San Diego, CA United States. San Diego, CA, United States: OSA (2012).
doi:10.1364/ASSP.2012.AT1A.3
49. Chen H, Sosnowski T, Liu C, Chen L, Birge JR, Galvanauskas A, et al. High-
energy Chirally-Coupled-Core Yb-Fiber Laser with High-Dispersion Mirror
Compressor to Achieve 1W-Level, Sub-100fs Pulses with Diffraction-Limited
Beam Quality. In: Proceeding of the Advanced Solid-State Photonics 2011;
February 2011; Istanbul Turkey. Istanbul, Turkey: OSA (2011). doi:10.1364/
assp.2011.atuc5
50. Lefrancois S, Liu CH, Stock ML, Sosnowski TS, Galvanauskas A, Wise FW.
High-energy Similariton Fiber Laser Using Chirally Coupled Core Fiber. Opt
Lett (2013) 38:43–5. doi:10.1364/OL.38.000043
51. Želudevičius J, Danilevičius R, Viskontas K, Viskontas N, Regelskis K.
Femtosecond Fiber CPA System Based on Picosecond Master Oscillator
and Power Amplifier with CCC Fiber. Opt Express (2013) 21:55338–5345.
doi:10.1364/OE.21.005338
52. Jeong YC, Boyland AJ, Sahu JK, Chung SH, Nilsson J, Payne DN. Multi-
kilowatt Single-Mode Ytterbium-Doped Large-Core Fiber Laser. J Opt Soc
Korea (2009) 13:4416–422. doi:10.3807/josk.2009.13.4.416
53. Strickland D, Mourou G. Compression of Amplified Chirped Optical Pulses.
Opt Commun (1985) 56:3219–221. doi:10.1016/0030-4018(85)90120-8
54. Ma X, Zhu C, Hu IN, Kaplan A, Galvanauskas A. Single-mode Chirally-
Coupled-Core Fibers with Larger Than 50 Μm Diameter Cores. Opt Express
(2014) 22:9206–19. doi:10.1364/OE.22.009206
55. Pei H, Ruppe J, Chen S, Sheikhsofla M, Nees J, Galvanauskas A. Multi-mJ
Ultrashort Pulse Coherent Pulse Stacking Amplification in a Yb-Doped 85µm
CCC Fiber Based System. In: Proceeding of the Conference on Lasers and
Electro-Optics; May 2017; San Jose, CA United States. San Jose, CA, United
States: OSA (2017). doi:10.1364/CLEO_SI.2017.SM1L.2
56. Bai J, Zhang J, Koponen J, Kanskar M, Towe E. A Unified Approach to
Achieving High Power and High Energy in Chirally Coupled-Core Ytterbium-
Doped Fiber Amplifier Systems. IEEE Photon J. (2018) 10:1–8. doi:10.1109/
JPHOT.2018.2799589
57. Zhu S, Li J, Li L, Sun K, Hu C, Shao X, et al. Impact of the Heat Load on the
Laser Performance of Chirally-Coupled-Core Fibers. Opt Express (2019) 27:
37522–31. doi:10.1364/OE.380953
58. Hochheim S, Steinke M, Koponen J, Lowder T, Novotny S, Neumann J, et al.
Monolithic Amplifier Based on a Chirally-Coupled-Core Fiber. In: Proceeding
of the 2019 Conference on Lasers and Electro-Optics Europe & European
Quantum Electronics Conference (CLEO/Europe-EQEC); June 2019; Munich,
Germany. IEEE (2019). doi:10.1109/CLEOE-EQEC.2019.8872811
59. Hochheim S, SteinkeM,Wessels P, de Varona Ortega O, Koponen J, Lowder T,
et al. Single-frequency Chirally-Coupled-Core All-Fiber Amplifier with 100W
in a Linearly-Polarized TEM00-Mode. In: Proceeding of the Fiber Lasers XVII:
Technology and Systems; February 2020; San Francisco, CA, United States.
San Francisco, CA, United States: Spie Lase (2020). p. 112601C. doi:10.1117/
12.2542192
60. Hochheim S, Brockmuller E,Wessels P, Koponen J, Lowder T, Novotny S, et al.
Single-Frequency 336 W Spliceless All-Fiber Amplifier Based on a Chirally-
Coupled-Core Fiber for the Next Generation of Gravitational Wave Detectors.
J Lightwave Technol (2022) 40:2136–43. doi:10.1109/JLT.2021.3133814
61. Baus C, Weßels P, Neumann J, Kracht D. High Power Single Frequency Solid
State Master Oscillator Power Amplifier for GravitationalWave Detection.Opt
Lett (2012) 37:142862–4. doi:10.1364/OL.37.002862
62. Steinke M, Tunnermann H, Kuhn V, Theeg T, Karow M, de Varona O, et al.
Single-Frequency Fiber Amplifiers for Next-Generation Gravitational Wave
Detectors. IEEE J Select Top Quan Electron. (2018) 24:1–13. doi:10.1109/
JSTQE.2017.2759275
63. Wellmann F, Steinke M, Meylahn F, Bode N, Willke B, Overmeyer L, et al.
High Power, Single-Frequency, Monolithic Fiber Amplifier for the Next
Generation of Gravitational Wave Detectors. Opt Express (2019) 27:
28523–33. doi:10.1364/OE.27.028523
64. Rainville A, Chen M, Whittlesey M, Du Q, Galvanauskas A. 22mJ Coherent Beam
Combining from Three 85μm Core CCC Fiber Amplifiers. In: Proceeding of the
Conference on Lasers and Electro-Optics; May 2021; San Jose, California
United States. IEEE (2021). doi:10.1364/CLEO_SI.2021.SW2B.4
65. Hochheim S, Brockmuller E, Wessels P, Steinke M, Koponen J, Lowder T, et al.
Highly-Integrated Signal and Pump Combiner in Chirally-Coupled-Core
Fibers. J Lightwave Technol (2021) 39:7246–50. doi:10.1109/JLT.2021.3111993
66. Holmen LG, Rustad G, Haakestad MW. Eye-safe Fiber Laser for Long-Range
3D Imaging Applications. Appl Opt (2018) 57:6760–7. doi:10.1364/AO.57.
006760
67. Machewirth DP, Wang Q, Samson B, Tankala K, O’Connor M, Alam M.
Current Developments in High-Power Monolithic Polarization Maintaining
Fiber Amplifiers for Coherent Beam Combining Applications. In: Proceeding

Generation of Gravitational Wave Detectors. Opt Express (2019) 27:28523–33.
doi:10.1364/OE.27.028523
69. Winkelmann L, Puncken O, Kluzik R, Veltkamp C, Kwee P, Poeld J, et al.
Injection-locked Single-Frequency Laser with an Output Power of
220 W. Appl Phys B (2011) 102:529–38. doi:10.1007/s00340-011-
4411-9
70. Theeg T, Sayinc H, Neumann J, Kracht D. All-Fiber Counter-
propagation Pumped Single Frequency Amplifier Stage with 300-
W Output Power. IEEE (2012) 24:201864–7. doi:10.1109/lpt.2012.
2217487
71. Gu G, Kong F, Hawkins T, Parsons J, Jones M, Dunn C, et al. Ytterbium-doped
Large-Mode-Area All-Solid Photonic Bandgap Fiber Lasers. Opt Express
(2014) 22:13962–8. doi:10.1364/OE.22.013962
72. Limpert J, Schmidt O, Rothhardt J, Röser F, Schreiber T, Tünnermann A, et al.
Extended Single-Mode Photonic crystal Fiber Lasers. Opt Express (2006) 14:
2715–20. doi:10.1364/oe.14.002715
73. Theeg T, Sayinc H, Neumann J, Overmeyer L, Kracht D. Pump and
Signal Combiner for Bi-directional Pumping of All-Fiber Lasers and
Amplifiers. Opt Express (2012) 20:28125–41. doi:10.1364/OE.20.
028125
74. Zheng J, Zhao W, Zhao B, Li Z, Chang C, Li G, et al. High Pumping-Power
Fiber Combiner for Double-Cladding Fiber Lasers and Amplifiers. Opt Eng
(2018) 57:1. doi:10.1117/1.OE.57.3.036105
Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the
absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a
potential conflict of interest.
Publisher’s Note: All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the authors